containers, either stationary or portable, pressure regulators, safety devices, vaporizers, 
manifolds, and interconnecting piping to the point where the oxygen at service 
pressure first enters the supply line, which has a storage capacity at normal 
temperature and pressure of  

(a)  More than twelve thousand cubic feet (12,000 cu. ft.) of oxygen connected in 
service or ready for service, or  

(b)  More than twenty-five thousand cubic feet (25,000 cu. ft.) of oxygen, including 
unconnected reserves on hand at the site.  

The bulk oxygen system terminates at the point where oxygen at service pressure first 
enters the supply line.  

(12)  Business occupancy shall mean the occupancy or use of a building for the transaction of

[...]

or use of flammable liquids is incidental to but not the principal business or process.  

(20)  Compressed gas shall mean any mixture or material having in the container either an 
absolute pressure exceeding forty pounds (40 lbs.) per square inch at 70°F., or an 
absolute pressure exceeding one hundred four pounds (104 lbs.) per square inch at 
130°F., or both; or any liquid flammable material having a Reid vapor pressure, as 
defined in American Society for Testing Materials publication D323-58, exceeding forty 
pounds (40 lbs.) per square inch at 100°F.  

(21)  Container shall mean any can, bucket, barrel, drum or portable tank, except stationary

[...]

and a system of piping extending to the points in the structure where nonflammable 
medical gases are used, and suitable station outlet valves at each use point.  

(69)  Place of assembly shall mean a room or space used for assembly or educational 
occupancy for seventy-five (75) or more occupants or which has a floor area of one 
thousand five hundred square feet (1,500 sq. ft.) or more used for such purposes. Such 
room or space shall include any similarly occupied connecting room or space in the 

same story, or in a story or stories above or below, where entrance is common to the 
rooms or spaces.  

(70)  Poisonous gas shall mean any noxious gas of such nature that a small amount of the

[...]

cabinets in any one workroom, but not more than five hundred pounds (500 lbs.) in any 
one cabinet, or more than two hundred fifty pounds (250 lbs.) in one compartment.  

(d)  All raw material in excess of that permitted above shall be kept in vented vaults not 
exceeding one thousand five hundred cubic feet (1,500 cu. ft.) capacity and with one 
automatic sprinkler head to each one hundred twenty-five cubic feet (125 cu. ft.) of 
total vault space and with construction and venting in conformity with the 
requirements prescribed in section 13-821(1) and satisfactory to the fire marshal.  

(e)  No cellulose nitrate plastics shall be stored within two feet (2') of any heat producing

[...]

protected by approved fire doors or equivalent.  

(4)  Vaults located within buildings and exceeding one thousand cubic feet (1,000 cu. 
ft.) storage capacity shall be protected by approved automatic sprinklers, carbon 
dioxide, or other approved inert gas systems.  

(5)  Not to exceed two thousand five hundred cubic feet (2,500 cu. ft.) of loose fibres 
may be stored in a detached "loose house" suitably located, with openings properly 
protected against entrance of sparks. The "loose house" shall be used for no other 
purpose.  

(3)  Baled storage.  

No person shall store or permit combustible fibres to be stored in bulk in violation of the 
following:  

(a)  No single block or pile shall contain more than twenty-five thousand cubic feet 
(25,000 cu. ft.) of fibre exclusive of aisles or clearances. Blocks or piles of baled fibre 
shall be separated from adjacent storage by aisles not less than five feet (5') wide; or by 
flash fire barriers consisting of continuous sheets of noncombustible material extending

[...]

(g)  If flammable liquids are supplied to spray nozzles by positive displacement pumps, 
pump discharge line shall be provided with an approved relief valve discharging to 
pump suction or to a safe detached location, or a device shall be provided to stop the 
prime mover when the discharge pressure exceeds one hundred twenty-five (125) 
percent of the normal operating pressure.  

(h)  whenever flammable liquids are transferred from one container to another, both 
containers shall be bonded or effectively grounded. Piping systems for flammable 
liquids shall be permanently grounded.

[...]

ammonium nitrate by weight) of more than fifty (50) tons total weight shall be 
stored in a well-ventilated building of fire-resistive or noncombustible 
construction, or in buildings of there types or construction equipped with an 

approved automatic sprinkler system. In populated areas, quantities of two 
thousand five hundred (2,500) tons or more shall be stored in well-ventilated 
buildings of fire-resistive or noncombustible construction equipped with an 
approved automatic sprinkler system, and no combustible materials or ammonium 
nitrate sensitizing contaminants shall be stored in this building.